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figures as to the quantum of the perishable products that 
get spoiled every year? According to my supposition 25-
30 per cent is destroyed whereas in the other developed 
countries only 2-3 per cent is destroyed. We suffer big 
loss. You have said that you are arranging for the cold 
storage. Have you made any agreements for them? Have 
you earmarked some amount for that. Instead of being 
encouraged the Food Processing Units have been 
discouraged in the present budget. Do you remember 
any provision made in this regard in tho budget? Please 
tell us something. I feel that unless arrangement for 
grading, packaging, forwarding, storage, transportation and 
Processing in the Food Industry is not made India will 
have to incur heavy loss as compared to the other 
countries. That is why we did make an effort in the 
Seventh Plan under the item of Horticulture and 
Agriculture, the amount of Rs. 24 crores was increased 
to 1000 crores and upto Rupees one crore the rate of 
interest was 4%. On that basis, was any new step taken 
or not? It requires to be seen as to why did the problem 
arise. how did it all happen? Whatever the farmer produce 
is destroyed. He suffers in both the cases whether 
he produces more or produces less. That is why I 
want to know as to what have you done in regard to the 
cold storage? Last year, potato was destroyed as 
there was excess production of potatoes, when the 
production was less, consumers had to suffer. Same is 
the situation with onions, we did not have the sufficient 
storage facility. 

I will not say that you might have done something In 
this regard within two months but what steps you have 
taken for the future? Prime Minister is sitting here, 
his presence is necessary, nothing can be done without 
him. Just now you have said that we caMot export, 
yesterday itself I read In the newspaper that we 
are importing sugar ... (Interruptlons) Please analyse It In 
detail. 

SHRI SOMPAL : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the question of 
fruits and vegetables getting spoiled in large quantity 
is really quiet a serious question, but Its rough estimate 
is available. No regular or detailed study has been 
made in India to find out the actual wastage. tt is 
estimated to be 30 to 40 per cent, but no special 
study has been done in this regard, It ought to be 
done because if halt of 30-40 per cent could be saved 
it would mean that the production has increased by 
20%. As far as the que.tion of creating InfrastNCture 
and cold storage and other storage facilities is 
concerned, I have already ltated in the reply to the 
first question that w. are making coneietant efforts in 
this direction. Because this question Is related to the 

resources at the moment. I am not in a position to tell 
you as to how much budget has been provided for 
the needy areas but the data can be collected and 
sent to the hon'bla member. as you have said we are 
not able to create irlfrastructure including cold chains, 
processing units sufficiently for exporting all these 
products. The main problem is in the export of fruits 
and vegetables which are processable products. Fruits 
and vegetables of uniform size and prescribed shape 
and quality that can be handled by the machine are 
not being produced in a sufficient quantity in India. 
We are making our efforts in the direction of improving 
their quality. developing seeds and variety of the 
required kind and for manufacturing appropriate 
machinery to handle them. We are gradually making 
progress in this direction. The hon'ble member, who 
had been the Minister of Agriculture, knows about it 
very well. Second question is related to development 
of horticulture. Since the final question was related to 
export of Processed Food it would not be possible to 
give reply to this question 

SHRI LALU PRASAD : Mr. Speak!,r. Sir. let me ask 
a question. This is the root cause of price rise, you are 
not giving me a chance to ask question. 

OECF Aeelatance to Irrigation Projecta 

"303. SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA PATIL : Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) the total financial 88Iistance received from the 
Overseas Economic Cooperation Fund (OECF). Japan. 
so far for some medium and major irrigation projec:ta of 
the country; 

(b) the status of progr888 of thaee proiecta. State-
wise; 

(c) the number of projecl8 co'mpIeted and the runber 
out of them at the final stage of completion, State-wise; 
and 

(d) the delllila of the States where implementation of 
theM proiects is behind the achedule? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SOMPAL) : (a) to (cI) A Statement 
is laid on the Table of the HouM. 

(,) and (b) The Owl...... Economic CooperatIon 
f Funct '(OECF). Japan has extended II88IIItance to the tune 
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ot Yen 44544 million 10 far only for five major intgItion projects in the country. The prog .... of "... malOr irrigation 
projects is giVen below:-

SI. Name of the State 
No. Project 

2 3 

1. Upper Kolab Orissa 
Irrigation 
Project 

2. Upper Indravati Orissa 
Irrigation 
Project 

3. Rengali Orissa 
Irrigation 
Project 

4. Modernisation Andhra 
of Kumool· Pradesh 
Cuddapah 

Canal 

5. Rajghat Madhya 
Canal Pradesh 
Project 

(c) and (d) No Project with OECF assistance has 
been completed as yet. The Upper Kalab Irrigation Project 
and Upper Indrav"ti Irrigation Project. both in Orissa, are 
at final stages of completion with their scheduled dale of 
completion being 20.07.1998 and 20.01.1999 reepectiveIy 
and the project "ModemiNtiOn of Kurnool Cuddaph Canal 
in Andhra Pradelh has been taken up for execution 
recently lifter claatW1C8 by Planning Conwmiallion. 

Japan Govemment has extended financial ..... nce 
to the tune of yen 54544 million to India for five rMjor 
projects under the Overseas Economic Cooperation FLIld. 
Out of· theee five pro;ects. three proiect8 are In on.. 
and one each In AncIml PradeIh and Madhya PnIdMh. 
l"hMe proj&Cts are In progreu as per the 1IChedI.M. 

SMT. SURYAKANTA PATIL : Hon. SpuUr. Sir. 
through you I would Ib to know from the han ........ 
whether .JIpan. which has ImpoMd 8COI1OITIIc .-doni 
agItinat thi8 counby. lifter nuc:tear ..... condudId at 

Amount of Date of DiIburIe-
Asailtance aigning ment upto 

(Yen Agreement! 4IIi8 
(Million) credit (Yen 

cIoIing Million) 
date 

4 5 6 

3769 15.12.1ge81 2700.902 
20.07.'. .. 

3744 15.12.19881 3046 .• 
20.01.1. 

7760 12.12.19971 141.53 
05.02.2003 

16049 25.01.1fi81 000.00 
26.03.2003 

13222 25.02.19971 225.00 
25.02.2002 

Pokhran. ..,I continue to ........ the Ioena unctIoned 
for the five ilrigdoI i PftItecII, or hal • gIIMn MY IndIcIIon 
01 III decIIion not to ..... the ukI .mount. 

SHRI SOMPAl : Mr. SpHker. SIr. 10 far as theM 
five projec* ... ~, JapM "- not impoMd MY 
ban on ........ of fund8 for theM projectI Mel they wfII 
continue to receive fundi .. per the echeduIe. 

BMT. SURYAKANTA PATIL : Mr. Bp .... r. ar, I 
would like to know from the Hon. MinIItw wheIher the 
upper Kotab tmg.tion Project of 0rtIea. whIctI W8I eIgned 
In 1988 end ... to be completed by 20. 7.98 Mel for 
wNchfInencW .......,.,. to the tl.nI of yen 2700.802 
million ... to be extended. will be completed by the 
scheduled date 20.7.19981 If It .. not likely to be 
con~ In 1998 when would .. ptuject be COI1'IfI .... rn 
I would aIIO lice to know to wtMd ....,. the COlt of 
PfOIecI .. ..ey to Inc,. •• Met how wcdt .. prGject be 
oompl .. ed • the COlt .... 1IeI? • 
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SHRI SOMPAL : Mr. Sp~aker. Sir. it is correct that 
last date for completion of this project Is 20th of this 
month. The work is progressing according to the set 
schedule. Physical progress has been made to the extent 
of 95 per cent and 72 per cent of the amount sanctioned 
has been spent. This project will take time beyond its 
target date. 

SMT SURYAKANTA PATIL : Mr. Speaker. Sir. my 
second supplementary has not been answered. 

SHRI SHARAO PAWAR : In second supplementary 
she has asked the date on which the project will be 
completed? Is the cost likely to escalate? 

SHRI SOMPAL : There would be not cost escalation. 

SMT. SURYAKANTA PATIL : Some projects out of 
these which were to be completed in 1997 will be 
completed in the year 2002 or 2003. I would like to 
know whether the cost will also escalate during the 
extended period. or it wiU be completed at the rates fixed 
lor 1977? What is the practice generally followed in this 
regard? Whether the govElmment intends to say that there 
will be no cost escalation even if upper Kolab Project is 
completed in 2003 instead of 1997 and whether the 
project will be completed at prescribed rates? 
. .. (interruptions) 

[English] 

MR. SPEAKER : I have not called you. Please take 
your seat. This is not a discussion. This is question Hour. 

[T renslalion] 

, SHRI SQMPAL : Mr. Speaker, Sir, this question is 
related to the financial assistance received from Overseas 
Economic Cooperation Fund, Japan. The utlliaation of 
funds and the progress on projects is going on as per 
the scheduled programme. 

SMT. SURYAKANTA PATIL : It is a streo-typed reply. 
I need your protection. My second supplementary was 
whether the rates would be Increased or not? 

{English] 

Sir, I need your protection. 

MR. SPEAKER : Please take your Hat. He is 
replying. ' 

(Interruptions) 

SHRI SOMPAL : I have already InfoRned the HouH. 
The Govemment of Orissa Ie taking &tepa to ensure thai 

the project is comPleted within the stipulated time. All the 
projects will be completed in time... r (Interruptions) 

MR. SPEAKER : No, no. Please sit down. 

[Translation] 

SMT SURYAKANTA PATIL : Mr. Speaker, Sir, Justice 
is not being given to me. Reply has not been given. 

[English] 

I am asking about escalation. 

SHRI RAJESH PILOT : He is asking a 
supplementary . 

SHRI SOMPAL : Even a supplementary has to be 
within the precincts of the question. It cannot be like this. 

SHRI RAJESH PILOT : Mr. Minister, you can say 
that you do not have the information. 

SHRI SOMPAL : This question pertains to only the 
OECF component of the project and It' progressing 
according to the schedule. All the components will be 
completed by the scheduled date . 

[Translation} 

SHRIMATI BHAVNA OEVRAJBHAI CHIKHALIA : Mr. 
Speaker, Sir, there is Narmada Project in Gujarat which 
is the life lin'e of Gujarat. The Prime Minister, Shrl Atal 
Bihari Vajpayee and leaders of all parties were of the 
opinion that Narmada project should be completed at the 
eariiest. I want to know whether any negotiations were 
held with Japan for getting assistance for this project? " 
so how much amount we will get from them? It no 
negotiatiOn was held, what steps are you going to take 
in this direction? 

SHRI SOMPAL : Mr. Spea1cer, SIr, OECF had given 
financial assIatanoe only for five· projects. I have given 
reply to this question. This question does not come within 
the purview of main question. h requires a separate notice. 

{English} 

SHRI KONUETI ROSAIAH : Sir, the main quMtion 
is with regao:J. to aa&istance. from OECF. Not only OECF. 
there are other agenc.ies also:llke World Bank and IMF. 
which are lending money to various States. I would like 
to know from the Prime Minister whether there is any 
overall gu~lne from the Government of India or the 
States to make borrowings OJ" is it that the States are at 
fferctoln ~ go and approactUhem or IWltronl one piIIce,-



13 Oral Answers ASADHA 18. 1920 (Saka) to au..tIotw 14 

to anothe4" and get money from other countries. What is 
the principle. I would like to know. In fact, 80me of the 
States are today providing more amounts for debt 
servicing than 1heir expenditure on the plan. In the coming 
few years. the plan size wlll further reduce and the debt 
servicing will further go up. Looking to all these facts. 
what is the overall view of the Govemment of India, I 
would like to know from the Prir"e Minister. 

SHRI SOMPAL : Mr. Speaker. Sir, this Question 
pertains to only the OECF's Japan component and there 
are certain guidelines for that. The State8 are free to 
approach the intematlonal agencies. But this is all done 
in consultation with the Central Water Resources Ministry 
and ali these proposals of any kind of assistance by any 
external agency are ~acilitated by the Central Ministry of 
Water Resources. There are set guidelines about it and 
the States are not free to approach without these 
guidelines. 

[T rans/ation] 

SHRI MOTI LAL VORA : Mr. Speaker. Sir. I would 
like to know from the han. Minister the amount disbursed 
for Madhya Pradesh project out of the five Irrigation 
Projects and the time by which this project will be 
completed? The pace at which the work is going on this 
project shows that work will not be completed even by 
the year 2002. As it is we are in the middle of the year 
of 1998 and not much work has been done in this 
direction. 

I would like to know from the han. Minister the 
amount of funds released and the amount utilized for 
this project . My other question is what is the last date 
for completion of this project and how much amount will 
have to be paid on this loan as interest? 

SHRI SOMPAL : Mr. Speaker, Sir, financial assistance 
to the tune of yen 13,222 million has been received for 
Rajghat project of Madhya Pradesh under OECF. 
Agreement In this regard was singned on February, 25, 
1997 and February 25, 2002 was set as target date for 
its completion. So far its progress is concerned, 80 far 
1.7 per cent financial progress has been made. 

{English] 

The major components of the preliminary works are: 
CMf works in left bank canal. Dalia carrier canal, Oatya 
irrigation Canal and remodelling of the Bhander canal. 

(Translation] 

Ita preliminary. work hal ~ been taken up. The 
WOfk.on the pro;.ct .• going on IICCOI'diIg to the adIeduIe. 

So tar Interest Is concerned, it will be paid at the rate of 
2.3 per cent p.a. Repayment period Is twenty yeal'8 and 
the grace period Is ten yeal'8. 

SHRI SHAILENDRA KUMAR : Mr. Speaker, Sir water 
from Kishanpur Pump Canal pro)tct, constructed with the 
help of foreign aid covering the three eastern dietricts of 
Kaushambi, Allahabad, Fatehpur In Uttar Pradesh It ItIII 
not reaching the Railway and minor. BesIdes, I would 
also like to know the time by which the propoaed GuroIIi 
Saidpur Project of U.P. will be completed? 

[English] 

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Shailendra Kumar, this question 
relates to OECF assiatance to irrigation proiecta. 

... (Interruptions) 

[Translation] 

SHRI SHAILENDRA KUMAR : If it Is not relevant a' 
least I should be told the time by which the Irrigatior 
project of Uttar Pradesh will be completed? Whether an) 
provision has been mada in the current five year plan fOI 
the said project? 

{English] 

SHRI RUPCHAND PAL: May I know from the hon 
Minister whether, In the current post-sanctiona 8ltuatior 
following the Pokharan nuclear blast " done by India, thE 
OECF uaietance is expected to oontinue Be It wu ir 
the put? 

Secondly, the Yen has .. riouely depreciated In its 
external value. I would like to know whether any 8t~ 
has been made as to how materially we are going to be 
affected even if the assistance continues, In the matter 
of implementing ali those projects. 

SHRI SOMPAl : The first part of the hon. Member's 
question has already been answered. So far .s the 
second part is concerned, there Is a fixed exchange ratio 
which is taken In such cases and this will continue to 
obtain as It is. So, there will be no i~ of devaluation 
on these projects. 

Pak Invttatlon for Tenc. 

rr ranaJatlon] 

·304. SHRI+ ANAND RATNA MAURYA ; 
SHRI MAOHAV RAO SCINDIA : 

wm the PRiMe MtNtSTERbe pIeued to 8tfI«. , 


